File No.: S168 0152

:H \$40.00 021037 104133

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
PAYANDEH, Shahram		Name:	Simon Fraser University	
LI, Tem VAN D	ei ER WAL, Hendrick	Street Address:	University/Industry Liaison Office Room 2100, North Strand Hall	
Additional name	(s) attached? Yes No	City:	Burnaby	
3. Nature of Con	☐ Merger	Province: Country:	British Columbia Canada	
① Other:	6 August 2003	Postal Code: Additional name	V5A 1S6 e(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this is filed with a new application, the application's execution date is:				
Patent Application Serial No.(s): 10/413370		Pa	ttent No.(s):	
1	Additional numbers a	ttached? Yes	⊠ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total no. of	applications and patents involved: [1]	
Name: Attention:	Oyen Wiggs Green & Mutala George F. Kondor	7. Total fee (37	7 CFR §1.21(b)) \$40.00	
Address:	Suite 480—The Station 601 West Cordova Street Vancouver, British Columbia CANADA V6B 1G1	ļ -	ount Number: 02-1037 ad copies if paying by deposit account)	
Tel.: (604) 669	-3432 Fax: (604) 681-4081	(1 the two signe	at copies it paying byp	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any lattached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
George F. Kon Name of Perso	n Signing Signature	Kanda	13 August 2003 Date	
Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [6]				

PATENT

REEL: 013878 FRAME: 0649

S168 0152 GNM/bds

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE,

PAYANDEH, Shahram 560 Perth Street Coquitlam, British Columbia Canada V7L 1L4

LI, Temei 7126 East Boulevard Vancouver, British Columbia Canada V6P 5R4

VAN DER WAL, Hendrick 24724 - 110 Avenue Maple Ridge, British Columbia Canada V2W 1G7

(collectively, the "Assignors"), whose full post office addresses are respectively noted above, are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements described and claimed in United States Patent Application No. 10/413370 filed 15 April 2003, which claims priority from U.S. provisional application No. 60/372195 filed 15 April 2002 entitled:

DEVICES FOR POSITIONING IMPLEMENTS ABOUT FIXED POINTS

AND WHEREAS, <u>Simon Fraser University</u>, ("Assignee") whose full post office address is University/Industry Liaison Office, Room 2100, North Strand Hall, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada V5A 1S6, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, and in and to the said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in all countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the Assignors, do hereby, both jointly and severally, sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and said application, and all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent; and WE assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in our names applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND WE hereby covenant that WE have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that WE have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and WE further covenant and agree that WE will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and WE agree to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

AND WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

6m day of Averst , 2003.	, Bernsu Country this
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED by Shahram PAYANDEH. in the presence of. Signature of Witness Print Witness's Name	Shahram Payandeh
Print Witness's Occupation	

EXECUTED at 391415, 2003.	Rotish Columbia this
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED by Temei LI in the presence of: Signature of Witness Print Witness's Name Vacanta Barro Vacanta Barro Print Witness's Address Print Witness's Occupation	Jemei Li Temei Li
EXECUTED at Poure 7 day of August, 2003.	aby Both tah Columbia this
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED by Hendrick VAN DER WAL in the presence of:	
Matthew Fergusan Print Witness's Name	Henerick Van Der Wal
Print Witness's Address Technology Marager/9FU.	
Print Witness's Occupation	\

STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE

ssignment is hereby accepted by the Assignee:

By: Dr. Sohn Waterhouse
Title: V.P. Academic, Acting VP. Research.

Date: Aug 7, 2003

- 4 -

PATENT REEL: 013878 FRAME: 0653 CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

I hereby certify that this paper is being facsimile transmitted to the Patent and Trademark Office on 13 August, 2003.

A Tarsoutt

Amy Truscott - Assistant to George F. Kondor

File No.: S168 0152 GFK/TAR/at

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Inventor(s):

PAYANDEH, Shahram; LI, Temei; VAN DER WAL, Hendrick

Title:

DEVICES FOR POSITIONING IMPLEMENTS ABOUT FIXED POINTS

Serial No.: Filed:

15 April 2003

Art Unit:

3739

<u>TRANSMITTAL LETTER</u>

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignment Washington, D. C. 20231

Sir:

Transmitted herewith is an Assignment together with a Recordation Form Cover

Sheet.

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge the indicated fees (\$40.00) and any additional fees associated with this communication or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 02-1037.

> Respectfully submitted, OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA

By:

George F. Kondor

Registration No. 40,477

Date: 13 August 2003

Oyen Wiggs Green & Mutala #480 - The Station 601 West Cordova Street Vancouver, B. C. Canada V6B 1G1

> **PATENT** REEL: 013878 FRAME: 0654

RECORDED: 08/13/2003